

Appeal No. 15-35960

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Idaho,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
Case No. 1:14-CV-00104-BLW

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew P. Bridges (CSB No. 122761)

abridges@fenwick.com

Alexis I. Caloza (CSB No. 278804)

acaloza@fenwick.com

Kathleen Lu (CSB No. 267032)

klu@fenwick.com

FENWICK & WEST LLP
555 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415.875.2300
Facsimile: 415.281.1350

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United Farm Workers of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Idaho’s Ag-Gag Law Conflicts with First Amendment Guarantees of Free Speech and the Right to Petition the Government.	5
III. Idaho’s Ag-Gag Law Violates the Equal Protection Clause Because the Law Discriminates on the Basis of Exercising One’s Fundamental Right to Speech.	6
IV. Idaho’s Ag-Gag Law Further Marginalizes Already-Vulnerable Farmworkers by Imposing Additional Barriers to Investigating, Documenting and Reporting Violations of Farmworker Rights.....	7
A. Farmworkers Are Among the Most Vulnerable and Marginalized Workers in the United States.....	7
B. Idaho’s Ag-Gag Law Criminalizes Effective Investigation, Documentation, and Petition for Redress of Violations of Farmworker Rights.	10
V. Idaho’s Ag-Gag Law Would Perpetuate Violations of Farmworker Rights by Blocking UFW and Farmworkers from Investigating, Documenting and Reporting Common Violations.....	12
A. Health and Safety Violations	12
B. Sexual Harassment and Violence.....	17
C. Labor Trafficking.....	22
D. Wage Theft.....	26
VI. Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beliz v. W.H. McLeod & Sons Packing Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir.1985)	9
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	4, 6
<i>Chavez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-5093, 2005 WL 6304840 (E.D. Wash. May 16, 2005)	29
<i>EEOC v. Giumarra Vineyards Corporation, et al.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-02255, 2009 WL 8747241 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2009)	21
<i>Gable v. Lewis</i> , 201 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Martin v. City of Del City</i> , 179 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Carlson</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1263 (E.D. Wash. 1996).....	17
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	11
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Kaufman</i> , 546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	24, 25
<i>U.S. v. Kaufman</i> , No. CRIM.A.04-40141-01, 2005 WL 2304345 (D. Kan. Sept. 21, 2005)	25
<i>Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87 (Dec. 24, 2015).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c), (“Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act”)	7, 22
22 U.S.C. § 7102(9)(B) (“Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000”).....	7, 22
29 U.S.C. § 152 (“National Labor Relations Act” or “NLRA”)	28
29 U.S.C. § 206 (“Fair Labor Standards Act”).....	7, 27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 651, <i>et seq.</i> (“Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970”).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1822-23 (“Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act”)	7, 17, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> (“Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII”)	7, 22
Idaho Code § 18-6702.....	11
Idaho Code § 18-7042 (the “Ag-Gag Law”)	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-8602(2)	7, 22
U.S. Const. amend. I (“First Amendment”)	2, 5, 6, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (“Fourteenth Amendment”)	2, 6, 31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amended Complaint, <i>John Does I-V v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 06-cv-00805 (D. Colo. Nov. 2, 2006), ECF No. 7	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Another Dairy Worker Drowns in a Manure Lagoon in Less Than a Year</i> , United Farm Workers (Mar. 11, 2016), http://action.ufw.org/page/speakout/idaho	14
Bernice Yeung & Grace Rubenstein, <i>Female Workers Face Rape, Harassment in US Agriculture Industry</i> , Center for Investigative Reporting (June 25, 2013), http://cironline.org/reports/female-workers-face-rape-harassment-us-agriculture-industry-4798	19
<i>Better Enforcement of Farm-Worker Heat Rules as UFW and Brown Administration Settle Lawsuit</i> , United Farm Workers (June 11, 2015), http://www.ufw.org/_board.php?mode=view&b_code=heat_news&b_no=17192&page=1&field=&key=&n=320	17
<i>Blood, Sweat, and Fear: Workers' Rights in U.S. Meat and Poultry Plants</i> , Human Rights Watch (Jan. 24, 2005), at 36	14
Class Action Complaint, <i>Arredondo v. Delano Farms Co.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01247 (E.D. Cal. July 17, 2009), ECF No. 2	29
Complaint, <i>Bautista v. Cal. Dep't of Occupational Safety & Health</i> , No. BC-418871 (L.A. Cnty. Super. Ct. Jul. 30, 2009) (" <i>Bautista I</i> ")	16
Complaint, <i>Bautista v. Cal. Dep't of Occupational Safety & Health</i> , No. BC-494056, 2012 WL 5305185, at 1-3 (L.A. Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 2012) (" <i>Bautista II</i> ")	16
Complaint, <i>John Doe I v. Pure Forest, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00879, 2014 WL 1593351 (E.D. Cal. April 8, 2014)	23, 24
<i>Cultivating Fear</i> , Human Rights Watch (May 15, 2012), at 15, https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0512ForUpload_1.pdf	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Dep't of Labor, <i>A Demographic and Employment Profile of United States Farm Workers: Findings from the National Agricultural Workers Survey (NAWS) 2001-2002, Research Report No. 9</i> (March 2005)	7, 9
Farmworker Justice, <i>Exposed and Ignored: How Pesticides are Endangering our Nation's Farmworkers</i> (2011).....	14
Felisa Cardona and Kevin Vaughan, <i>Fields of Fear for Colorado Illegal Farm Laborers</i> , Denver Post, May 16, 2009	25, 26
<i>Frontline: Rape in the Fields</i> (PBS television broadcast June 25, 2013), http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/rape-in-the-fields/	20
<i>Hidden Slaves: Forced Labor In The United States</i> , Human Rights Center, University of California, Berkeley (Sept. 2004), http://www.freetheslaves.net/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Hidden-Slaves.pdf	9, 23, 24, 25
Jeff Johnson, <i>Mourn Randy, Fight for Dairy Workers' Safety</i> , The Stand (Apr. 7, 2015), http://www.thestand.org/2015/04/mourn-randy-fight-for-dairy-workers-safety/	14
<i>Human Rights Alert: New Mexico's Invisible and Downtrodden Workers</i> , New Mexico Center on Law and Poverty, http://www.fronterasdesk.org/sites/default/files/field/docs/2013/07/Report-FINAL-PDF-2013-06-28_1.pdf (last visited June 27, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>I Used to Think the Law Would Protect Me</i> , Human Rights Watch (July 7, 2010), https://www.hrw.org/report/2010/07/07/i-used-think-law-would-protect-me/illinoiss-failure-test-rape-kits	21
<i>Injustice on Our Plates</i> , Southern Poverty Law Center (Nov. 7, 2010), at 23, https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/d6_legacy_files/downloads/publication/Injustice_on_Our_Plates.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Inventory of Farmworker Issues and Protections in the United States</i> , Bon Appétit Management Company (Mar. 31, 2011), at 23, http://www.bamco.com/content/uploads/2016/06/farmworkerinventory_updated2016.pdf	9
Irma Morales Waugh, <i>Examining the Sexual Harassment Experiences of Mexican Immigrant Farmworking Women</i> , 16 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 237, 240 (2010)	18
Jeff Johnson, <i>Mourn Randy, Fight for Dairy Workers’ Safety</i> , <i>The Stand</i> (Apr. 7, 2015), http://www.thestand.org/2015/04/mourn-randy-fight-for-dairy-workers-safety/	14
Joseph S. Guzmán, <i>State Human Traffic Laws: A New Tool to Fight Sexual Abuse of Farmworkers</i> , 46 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 288, 297	19
Labor Trafficking, National Human Trafficking Resource Center, https://traffickingresourcecenter.org/type-trafficking/labor-trafficking (last visited June 27, 2016)	23
Leigh, J. Paul Leigh et al., <i>An Estimate of the U.S. Government’s Undercount of Nonfatal Occupational Injuries</i> , 46 <i>J. Occupational & Env’tl. Med.</i> 10, 16 (2004)	14
National Institute of Justice, <i>Identifying Challenges to Improve the Investigation and Prosecution of State and Local Human Trafficking Cases</i> (April 2012), at 184	9
Notice of Settlement, <i>John Doe I v. Pure Forest, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00879- (E.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2016), ECF No. 30	23
<i>OSHA Factsheet: OSHA Inspections</i> , Dep’t of Labor, https://www.osha.gov/OshDoc/data_General_Facts/factsheet-inspections.pdf (last visited June 21, 2016)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>OSHA: Federal OSHA Complaint Handling Process, Dep’t of Labor</i> , https://www.osha.gov/as/opa/worker/handling.html (last visited June 27, 2016)	15
<i>OSHA Safety and Health Topics: Agricultural Operations, Dep’t of Labor</i> , https://www.osha.gov/dsg/topics/agriculturaloperations/ (last visited June 6, 2016)	12, 14
Press Release, EEOC, Giumarra Vineyards Sued by EEOC for Sexual Harassment and Retaliation Against Farm Workers (Jan. 13, 2010), https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/1-13-10.cfm	21, 22
<i>U.S. Department of Labor Enforcement in Agriculture, Farmworker Justice</i> , https://www.farmworkerjustice.org/sites/default/files/FarmworkerJusticeDOLenforcementReport2015%20(1).pdf (last visited June 27, 2016)	27
<i>Unsafe at These Speeds</i> , Southern Poverty Law Center (Feb. 28, 2013), at 5, https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/Unsafe_at_These_Speeds_web.pdf	4, 14, 18, 20
<i>Weeding Out Abuses</i> , Farmworker Justice and Oxfam America (2010), http://www.oxfamamerica.org/static/media/files/weeding-out-abuses.pdf	28

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(C)(5)
